RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Garber Construction Company, Inc. for Construction Services for the Sandra Moon Community Complex located at 7901 Big Cove Road, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 13th day of September, 2018, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order Number 5 attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended from Four Million Nine Hundred Nine Thousand One Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and 66/100s (\$4,909,192.66) to Four Million Eight Hundred Ninety Five Thousand One Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and 47/100s (\$4,895,178.47) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to, including this Change Order Number 4 in the amount of Negative Fourteen Thousand Fourteen Dollars and 19/100s (-\$14,014.19), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order Number 5 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Garber Construction Company Inc. for the Sandra Moon Community Complex consisting of five pages (5) together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the	day of	, 2020.
		e City Council of intsville, Alabama
ADOPTED this the	day of	, 2020.
	Mayor of the C Alabama	City of Huntsville,

"EXHIBIT B"

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

DATE: 4/27 2020	PROJECT: Sands	a Moon Communit	y Complex Phase I
TO: Garber Construction Company, Inc.			
TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to t changes thereto in accordance with the			
FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and eq attached drawing <\$7,644.29>; CMR 36-R1, Cre <\$7,996.80>; and CMR 37, additional cost for Fe	dit for 400 lf chain	link fencing and b	ement of sod for seed/straw as shown on alance of rock allowance at light poles
TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE PROPERTY OF T	NTRACT PRICE (1		parentheses are deductions). (14,014.19) 4,657,000.00 252.192.66 4,909,192.66 (14,014.19) 4,895,178.47
Extension of time resulting from this Change Ore	der0	(Indicate no. o	f calendar days).
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsible to the Contract modification constitutes full and macceptance of this Contract Modification, the Co to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all richange, or the accumulation of executed Contract. The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the	utual accord and sa ntractor hereby agright to file any fath t Modifications on	tisfaction for all tinges that the modificer claims or change this Contract.	ne and all cost related to this change. By action represents an equitable adjustments arising out of or as a result of this
CONSENT OF SURETY		CONTRACTIN	G PARTIES /
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Compa (Company) By (Authorized Representative) Mike LeCroy, Attorney RECOMMENDED By (Design Engineers) Architecty By (COll Facilities Project Manager)		By (Ayd) Ayd Repre	TSVILLE, ALABAMA
By(Director of General Services)		Date	



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198102-975188

call EST on any business day

9 2

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Jerry
LeCroy; Mike LeCroy

all of the city of	Birmingham	state of	AL	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknow	ledge and deliver, for and	on its behalf as sure	ety and as its act	and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and	d shall be as binding upor	the Companies as	if they have be	en duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 4th day of December 2018







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance December Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation by their signature and execution of actions the resolutions of this article may be republic.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such the president any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact article may be republicated for this article may be republicated.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

ARTICLE IV – OFFICER confirm the va 310-832-8240 b

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 27th







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

"EXHIBIT A"

UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE:	10/14	/2019	CMR NUMBER: 32
PROJECT	City CVV		
OWNER:			
ARCHITE	CT:	EDT-THA	
CONTRAC	CTOR:	Garber Construction (Company, Inc.
DESCRIPT	TION OF	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONT	TRACTOR):
Delete n	ew sod	in areas as shown on dr	awing attached and add new seed & straw
1. TOTAL	COST (C	CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DET	AILED BREAKDOWN): <\$7,644.29>
		ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATT	
			CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT
3. SUBMI	TTED BY	:	0 1/10 1
	A.	CONTRACTOR	Jerry Holland
	B.	ARCHITECT	Devid McClendon Cult. E-related Anopaled control and European control. Cultural Anopaled Control Cont
***	BOTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED OU	BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENTATIVE
4. INITIA		Contractor	
5. OWNER	R'S CLAS	SIFICATION:	
	CONTR	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:	
		VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST	REDUCTION
	X	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF	WORK
		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE	
		UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS	
		TECHNICAL COORDINATION	
			IND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FO	PLLOWIN	IG TYPES:	
			Y VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
		•	NTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURI	
		EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING	VIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
			HANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
			WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
	-	•	CH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
		OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	
			WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
		THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHI	CH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
		CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTIT	UTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
7. I HAVE	REVIEW	ED. UNDERSTAND AND RECO	MMEND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		CoH ESTIMATOR	17/1/2
			Cara J Tari
	-	Coh Project Manager	want t. Com
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTO)	111/10/11/11
	D.	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAC	BR Market
	E.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Jak Enll . Je

***THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.***

"EXHIBIT A"

UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 12/17/	/2019	CMR NUMBER: 36-R1	
PROJECT:	Sandra Moon Community C	omplex	
OWNER:	City of Huntsville		
ARCHITECT:	EDT-THA		
CONTRACTOR:	Garber Construction Compa	ny, Inc.	
DESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTO	·R):	
Credits for Cha	in Link Fencing & Balance of	the Rock Allowance at the Light Poles	
Note: Fencing f	ootage is 400 lf, Rock allowan	ce was not used and is a full return.	
1. TOTAL COST (C	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED I	BREAKDOWN): <\$7,996.80>	
2. TIME EXTENSION	ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUS	TIFICATION): 0	
	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICA	L PATH OF THE PROJECT	
3. SUBMITTED BY		Our dollard	
	CONTRACTOR	CAUS. E-david mediandologiemine Ani. O-EDI-THA	
В.	ARCHITECT	Dayld Mo©lendon in an approving this document	
BOTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CI	TY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENTATIVE	
4. INITIATED BY:	City of Huntsville		
5. OWNER'S CLAS			
CONTRA	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:		
	_ VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTI	ON	
	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK		
	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS		
- 100	TECHNICAL COORDINATION		
6. THIS CHANGE IS	-	PROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF	
THE FOLLOWIN		10 112 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	
X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE	E AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.	
	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT	NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE	
	CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE C	COURSE OF THE WORK.	
	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COU	JRSE OF THE WORK.	
	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FO	OR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO	
		ROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.	
	•	E PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND	
	OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%	
		E PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND	
-	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE		
	CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EX	FRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.	
7. I HAVE REVIEW	ED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEN	D THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:	
A.	CoH ESTIMATOR		
В.	Coh project manager	Vanna R. Cook	
	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)		
	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	A Street Head	
	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	TON CONTENTE	

THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.

"EXHIBIT A"

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

D	ATE: 11/15	/2019	CMR NUMBER: 37		
P	ROJECT:	Sandra Moon Community C	Complex		
OWNER:		City of Huntsville			
A	RCHITECT:	EDT-THA			
C	ONTRACTOR:	Garber Construction Comp	any, Inc.		
D	ESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACT	OR):		
A	dd Four (4) E	mergency Lights per the City	Of Huntsville Inspection Department		
_					
1.	TOTAL COST (C	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED	BREAKDOWN): \$1,626.90		
2.	TIME EXTENSION	ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JU	STIFICATION): 0		
		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITIC	AL PATH OF THE PROJECT		
3.	SUBMITTED BY		0 4/-111-1		
	A.	CONTRACTOR	CaUS, Exdavid moderation Cat. CAECT-THA		
	В.	ARCHITECT	Daylid McClendon Archaedus, Ou-Project Architect. CN-David McClendon Issa approving the document		
	BOTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY C	ITY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENTATIVE		
4.	INITIATED BY:	COH Inspection Dep	+		
5.	OWNER'S CLAS				
	CONTR	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:			
		_ VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCT			
		CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK			
		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS			
		TECHNICAL COORDINATION			
6	THIS CHANCE I		PPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF		
٥.	THE FOLLOWIN		IKO VAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF		
	X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALU	JE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.		
		CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT	NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE		
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE	COURSE OF THE WORK.		
	···	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE CO	DURSE OF THE WORK.		
		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED I	FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO		
			FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.		
		•	HE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND		
			N THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%		
		OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	HE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND		
		•	N THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE		
		CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EX			
7.	I HAVE REVIEW	ED. UNDERSTAND AND RECOMME	ND THIS CHANGE WITH MOEXCEPTIONS:		
•		Coh estimator			
		CoH PROJECT MANAGER	Nava Frank		
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	1 - ()		
			1186 ()//		
		CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	11 32		
	E.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	VCVX (In) K		

THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT SUM, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS.